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An Act relating to the Administrative Procedures 

Act; amending 75 O.S. 1991, Sections 253, as 

last amended by Section 5, Chapter 384, O.S.L. 

1994, 303, as last amended by Section 38, 

Chapter 1, O.S.L. 1995, and 303.1, as amended by 

Section 8, Chapter 384, O.S.L. 1994 (75 O.S. 

Supp. 1995, Sections 253, 303 and 303.1), which 

relate to procedures for adoption of rules; 

modifying contents of rule impact statements; 

prescribing procedure for determination of 

probable costs; modifying content of required 

summary for agency rule reports; amending 75 

O.S. 1991, Section 308.2, which relates to the 

effectiveness of rules; modifying procedure for 

interpreting statutes and agency rules; 

requiring prospective effective date on rules 

and providing exception; and providing an 

effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     75 O.S. 1991, Section 253, as last 

amended by Section 5, Chapter 384, O.S.L. 1994 (75 O.S. Supp. 1995, 

Section 253), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 253.  A.  If an agency finds that an imminent peril to 

the preservation of the public health, safety, welfare, or other 

compelling extraordinary circumstance requires an emergency rule, 

amendment, revision, or revocation of an existing rule, an agency 

may promulgate, at any time, any such rule, provided the Governor 

first approves such rule pursuant to the provisions of this section. 

  B.  An emergency rule adopted by an agency shall: 

1.  Be prepared in the format required by Section 251 of this 

title; 

2.  Include an impact statement which meets the requirements 

contained in Section 303 of this title unless such impact statement 

is, with the consent of the Governor, waived specifically by the 

agency to the extent an agency for good cause finds the preparation 

of a rule impact statement or the specified contents thereof are 

unnecessary, impracticable or contrary to the public interest in the 

process of promulgating an emergency rule.  In addition, the impact 

statement shall provide information on cost impacts received by the 

agency from any private or public entities on the rules; 

3.  Be transmitted to the Governor, the Speaker of the Oklahoma 

House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate, including the information required by this subsection within 

ten (10) days after the rule is adopted; and 
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4.  One copy to be transmitted on the same day that filing 

occurs with the Governor to the Oklahoma Advisory Committee on 

Intergovernmental Relations if the emergency rule would have an 

impact on political subdivisions as determined by the agency in the 

rule impact statement.  The filing shall include all information 

supplied to the Governor regarding such emergency rule pursuant to 

Sections this section and Section 251 and 253 of this title. 

C.  1.  Upon the filing of an adopted emergency rule by an 

agency with the Governor, the Speaker of the Oklahoma House of 

Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, under 

the provisions of subsection B of this section, the Governor shall 

review such rule and shall decide as to whether or not such 

emergency rule should be approved.  Prior to approval of emergency 

rules, the Governor shall submit the emergency rule to the Secretary 

of State for review of proper formatting. 

2.  If the Governor disapproves the adopted emergency rule, the 

Governor shall return the entire document to the agency with reasons 

for the disapproval.  If the agency elects to modify such rule, the 

agency shall make such modifications and resubmit the rule to the 

Governor for approval. 

3.  Emergency rules adopted by an agency or approved by the 

Governor shall be subject to review pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 306 of this title. 

D.  1.  Upon approval by the Governor, an emergency rule shall 

be considered promulgated and shall be in force immediately, or on 

such later date as specified therein. 

2.  The Governor shall have forty-five (45) calendar days to 

review the emergency rule.  Within the forty-five-calendar-day 

period, the Governor may approve the emergency rule or disapprove 

the emergency rule.  Failure of the Governor to approve an emergency 

rule within the specified period shall constitute disapproval of the 

emergency rule. 

E.  1.  Upon approval of an emergency rule, the Governor shall 

immediately notify the agency and file the number of copies required 

by the Secretary of the written approval and the number of copies 

required by the Secretary of the emergency rule with the Director. 

2.  A copy of the Governor's approval shall be submitted by the 

Governor to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate when the rulemaking agency is 

notified of approval. 

3.  The Governor's approval and the emergency rule shall be 

published in accordance with the provisions of Section 255 of this 

title in the next publication of The Oklahoma Register following the 

approval by the Governor. 

F.  An emergency rule may be promulgated when the Legislature is 

not in session provided such emergency rule shall be effective from 

the date of approval by the Governor or a later date as specified in 

the approved emergency rule through the first day of the next 

succeeding Regular Session of the Oklahoma Legislature, after the 

promulgation of such emergency rule, and shall be in full force and 

effect through July 14 following such session unless it is made 

ineffective pursuant to subsection H of this section. 

G.  An emergency rule may be promulgated when the Legislature is 

in session provided such emergency rule shall be effective from the 

date of approval of the emergency rule by the Governor or a later 

date as specified in the approved emergency rule, unless otherwise 

specifically provided by the Legislature through the first day of 

the next succeeding Regular Session of the Oklahoma Legislature, 

after the promulgation of such emergency rule, and shall be in full 
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force and effect through July 14 following such session unless it is 

made ineffective pursuant to subsection H of this section. 

H.  1.  If an emergency rule is of a continuing nature, the 

agency promulgating such emergency rule shall initiate proceedings 

for promulgation of a permanent rule pursuant to Sections 303 

through 308.2 of this title. 

2.  Any promulgated emergency rule shall be made ineffective if: 

a. disapproved by the Legislature, 

b. superceded by the promulgation of permanent rules, 

c. any adopted rules based upon such emergency rules are 

subsequently disapproved pursuant to Section 308 of 

this title, or 

d. an earlier expiration date is specified by the agency 

in the rules. 

3. a. Emergency rules in effect on the first day of the 

session shall be null and void on July 15 immediately 

following sine die adjournment of the Legislature 

unless otherwise specifically provided by the 

Legislature. 

b. An agency shall not adopt any emergency rule, which 

has become null and void pursuant to subparagraph a of 

this paragraph, as a new emergency rule or adopt any 

emergency rules of similar scope or intent as the 

emergency rules which became null and void pursuant to 

subparagraph a of this paragraph. 

I.  Emergency rules shall not become effective unless approved 

by the Governor pursuant to the provisions of this section. 

J.  1.  The requirements of Section 303 of this title relating 

to notice and hearing shall not be applicable to emergency rules 

promulgated pursuant to the provisions of this section.  Provided 

this shall not be construed to prevent an abbreviated notice and 

hearing process determined to be necessary by an agency. 

2.  The rule report required pursuant to Sections 303.1 and 308 

of this title shall not be applicable to emergency rules promulgated 

pursuant to the provisions of this section.  Provided this shall not 

be construed to prevent an agency from complying with such 

requirements at the discretion of such agency. 

3.  The statement of submission required by Sections 303.1 and 

308 of this title shall not be applicable to emergency rules 

promulgated pursuant to the provisions of this section. 

K.  Prior to approval or disapproval of an emergency rule by the 

Governor, an agency may withdraw from review an emergency rule 

submitted pursuant to the provisions of this section.  Notice of 

such withdrawal shall be given to the Governor, the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate.  In order to be promulgated as emergency rules, any 

replacement rules shall be resubmitted pursuant to the provisions of 

this section. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     75 O.S. 1991, Section 303, as last 

amended by Section 38, Chapter 1, O.S.L. 1995 (75 O.S. Supp. 1995, 

Section 303), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 303.  A.  Prior to the adoption of any rule or amendment 

or repeal of a rule, the agency shall: 

1.  Cause notice of any intended action to be published in The 

Oklahoma Register pursuant to subsection B of this section; 

2.  For at least twenty (20) days after publication of the 

notice of the intended rulemaking action, afford a comment period 

for all interested persons to submit data, views or arguments, 

orally or in writing.  The agency shall consider fully all written 

and oral submissions respecting the proposed rule; 
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3.  Hold a hearing, if required, as provided by subsection C of 

this section; 

4.  Consider the effect its intended action may have on the 

various types of business and governmental entities.  If an agency 

finds that its actions may adversely affect any such entity, the 

agency may modify its actions to exclude that type of entity, or may 

"tier" its actions to allow rules, penalties, fines or reporting 

procedures and forms to vary according to the size of a business or 

governmental entity or its ability to comply or both.  For business 

entities, the agency shall include, if practicable, a description of 

the probable quantitative and qualitative impact of the proposed 

rule, economic or otherwise and use quantifiable data to the extent 

possible, taking into account both short-term and long-term 

consequences; and 

5.  Consider the effect its intended action may have on the 

various types of consumer groups.  If an agency finds that its 

actions may adversely affect such groups, the agency may modify its 

actions to exclude that type of activity. 

B.  The notice required by paragraph 1 of subsection A of this 

section shall include but not be limited to: 

1.  In simple language, a brief summary of the rule; 

2.  The proposed action being taken; 

3.  The circumstances which created the need for the rule; 

4.  The specific legal authority authorizing the proposed rule; 

  5.  The intended effect of the rule; 

6.  The time when, the place where, and the manner in which 

interested persons may present their views thereon pursuant to 

paragraph 3 of subsection A of this section; 

7.  Whether or not the agency intends to issue a rule impact 

statement according to subsection D of this section and where copies 

of such impact statement may be obtained for review by the public; 

8.  The time when, the place where, and the manner in which 

persons may demand a hearing on the proposed rule if the notice does 

not already provide for a hearing.  If the notice provides for a 

hearing, the time and place of the hearing shall be specified in the 

notice; and 

9.  Where copies of the proposed rules may be obtained for 

review by the public.  An agency may charge persons for the actual 

cost of mailing a copy of the proposed rules to such persons. 

The number of copies of such notice as specified by the 

Secretary shall be submitted to the Secretary who shall publish the 

notice in The Oklahoma Register pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 255 of this title. 

Prior to or within three (3) days after publication of the 

notice in The Oklahoma Register, the agency shall cause a copy of 

the notice of the proposed rule adoption to be mailed to all persons 

who have made a timely request of the agency for advance notice of 

its rulemaking proceedings.  Each agency shall maintain a listing of 

persons or entities requesting such notice. 

C.  1.  If the published notice does not already provide for a 

hearing, an agency shall schedule a hearing on a proposed rule if, 

within twenty (20) days after the published notice of the proposed 

rule adoption, a written request for a hearing is submitted by: 

a. at least twenty-five persons, 

b. a political subdivision, 

c. an agency, or 

d. an association having not less than twenty-five 

members. 

At that hearing persons may present oral argument, data, and 

views on the proposed rule. 
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2.  A hearing on a proposed rule may not be held earlier than 

twenty (20) days after notice of the hearing is published pursuant 

to subsection B of this section. 

3.  The provisions of this subsection shall not be construed to 

prevent an agency from holding a hearing or hearings on the proposed 

rule although not required by the provisions of this subsection; 

provided that notice of such hearing shall be published in The 

Oklahoma Register at least twenty (20) days prior to such hearing. 

D.  1.  Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, an 

agency shall issue a rule impact statement of a proposed rule prior 

to or within fifteen (15) days after the date of publication of the 

notice of proposed rule adoption.  The rule impact statement may be 

modified after any hearing or comment period afforded pursuant to 

the provisions of this section. 

2.  Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, the rule 

impact statement shall include but not be limited to: 

a. a brief description of the purpose of the proposed 

rule, 

b. a description of the classes of persons who most 

likely will be affected by the proposed rule, 

including classes that will bear the costs of the 

proposed rule, 

c. a description of the classes of persons who will 

benefit from the proposed rule, 

d. a description of the probable economic impact of the 

proposed rule upon affected classes of persons or 

political subdivisions, including a listing of all fee 

changes and, whenever possible, a separate 

justification for each fee change, 

e. the probable costs to the agency and to any other 

agency of the implementation and enforcement of the 

state-proposed rule and any anticipated effect on 

state revenues, including a projected net loss or gain 

in such revenues if it can be projected by the agency, 

f. a determination of whether implementation of the 

proposed rule will have an economic impact on any 

political subdivisions or require their cooperation in 

implementing or enforcing the rule, 

g. a determination of whether there are less costly or 

nonregulatory methods or less intrusive methods for 

achieving the purpose of the proposed rule, and 

h. the date the rule impact statement was prepared and if 

modified, the date modified. 

3.  To the extent an agency for good cause finds the preparation 

of a rule impact statement or the specified contents thereof are 

unnecessary, impracticable or contrary to the public interest in the 

process of adopting a particular rule, the agency may request the 

Governor to waive such requirement.  If the Governor fails to waive 

such requirement prior to publication of the notice of the intended 

rulemaking action, the rule impact statement shall be completed.  

The determination to waive the rule impact statement shall not be 

subject to judicial review. 

4.  The rule shall not be invalidated on the ground that the 

contents of the rule impact statement are insufficient or 

inaccurate. 

E.  Upon completing the requirements of this section, an agency 

may adopt a proposed rule.  No rule is valid unless adopted in 

substantial compliance with the provisions of this section. 
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SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     75 O.S. 1991, Section 303.1, as 

amended by Section 8, Chapter 384, O.S.L. 1994 (75 O.S. Supp. 1995, 

Section 303.1), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 303.1  A.  Within ten (10) days after adoption of a 

permanent rule, a copy of all such new rules or amendments, 

revisions or revocations to an existing rule proposed by an agency, 

and a copy of an agency rule report as required by subsection D of 

this section shall be filed by the agency with the Governor for 

approval. 

B.  When the rules have been submitted to the Governor, the 

agency shall also submit to the Secretary for publication in The 

Oklahoma Register, a statement that the adopted rules have been 

submitted to the Governor. 

C.  The text of the adopted rules shall be submitted to the 

Governor in the same format as required by the Secretary pursuant to 

Section 251 of this title. 

D.  The report required by subsection A of this section shall 

include: 

1.  The date the notice of the intended rulemaking action was 

published in The Oklahoma Register pursuant to Section 255 of this 

title; 

2.  The name and address of the agency; 

3.  The title and number of the rule; 

4.  A citation to the statutory authority for the rule; 

5.  A brief summary of the content of the adopted rule; 

6.  A statement explaining the need for the adopted rule; 

7.  The date and location of the meeting, if held, at which such 

rules were adopted; 

8.  A summary of the comments and explanation of changes or lack 

of any change made in the adopted rules as a result of testimony 

received at all hearings or meetings held or sponsored by an agency 

for the purpose of providing the public an opportunity to comment on 

the rules or of any written comments received prior to the adoption 

of the rule.  The summary shall include all comments received about 

the costs of the adopted rules; 

9.  A list of persons or organizations who appeared or 

registered for or against the adopted rule at any public hearing 

held by the agency or those who have commented in writing before or 

after the hearing; 

10.  A rule impact statement if required pursuant to Section 303 

of this title; 

11.  An incorporation by reference statement if the rule 

incorporates a set of rules from a body outside the state, such as a 

national code; 

12.  The members of the governing board of the agency adopting 

the rules and the recorded vote of each member; and 

13.  Any other information requested by the Governor. 

E.  The Governor shall have forty-five (45) calendar days from 

receipt of a rule to approve or disapprove the rule. 

1.  If the Governor approves the rule, the Governor shall 

immediately notify the agency in writing of the approval.  Notice of 

such approval shall be given by the agency to the Speaker of the 

House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, 

and to the Secretary for publication in The Oklahoma Register. 

2.  If the Governor disapproves the adopted rule, the Governor 

shall return the entire document to the agency with reasons in 

writing for the disapproval.  Notice of such disapproval shall be 

given by the agency to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, 

the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and to the Secretary for 

publication in The Oklahoma Register.  Failure of the Governor to 
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approve a rule within the specified period shall constitute 

disapproval of the rule by the Governor. 

F.  Rules not approved by the Governor pursuant to the 

provisions of this section shall not become effective unless 

otherwise approved by the Legislature by joint resolution pursuant 

to subsection F G of Section 308 of this title. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     75 O.S. 1991, Section 308.2, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 308.2  A.  No agency rule is valid or effective against 

any person or party, or may be invoked by the agency for any 

purpose, until it has been promulgated as required in the 

Administrative Procedures Act.  If an agency has interpreted, 

implemented or applied a statute or rule pursuant to written 

internal policy, letter of understanding, memorandum, or other 

written documentation, including but not limited to the results of 

prior audits or examinations, then no different interpretation, 

implementation or application shall be given to such rule or 

statute, unless a new statute or judicial interpretation requires a 

different interpretation or unless a new rule is promulgated by the 

agency as required by the Administrative Procedures Act, subject to 

disapproval of such rule by the Legislature in accordance with the 

Administrative Procedures Act.  Rules promulgated by an agency shall 

state a prospective effective date.  In the absence of a stated 

prospective effective date, rules shall only be effective on and 

after the date of promulgation. 

B.  A proceeding to contest any promulgated rule on the ground 

of noncompliance with the procedural requirements of Article I of 

the Administrative Procedures Act must be commenced within two (2) 

years from the effective date of the promulgated rule. 

C.  Rules shall be valid and binding on persons they affect, and 

shall have the force of law unless amended or revised or unless a 

court of competent jurisdiction determines otherwise.  Except as 

otherwise provided by law, rules shall be prima facie evidence of 

the proper interpretation of the matter to which they refer. 

SECTION 5.  This act shall become effective November 1, 1996. 

Passed the Senate the 9th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


